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Harris, Caddell & Shanks, P.C.


Post Office Box 2688
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A temporary vacancy in the Decatur City Board of Education, because a member is being called into military service, is filled by the city board of education, as provided by Act 95-363.





Dear Mr. Shinn:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Decatur City Board of Education.








QUESTION





	Is the Decatur City Council or the Decatur City Board of Education the appropriate entity, under state law, to appoint a temporary acting board member to serve on the Decatur City Board of Education while a board member is on active military duty?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Act 95-363 of the 1995 Legislative Session provides for the election of the board of education of the City of Decatur.  1995 Ala. Acts No. 95-363, 732.  Section 4 of Act 95-363 states that “[a]ny vacancies that may occur on the board, from time to time, shall be filled by remaining members of the board in the same manner as provided by law for filling vacancies on the city council.”  1995 Ala. Acts No. 95-363, sect. 4, 732, 733.





	Section 36-8-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama provides for the appoint�ment of temporary acting officers to fill temporary vacancies in offices as a result of military service.  Ala. Code § 36-8-1 to § 36-8-4 (Supp. 2005).  These provisions were amended by Act 2001-1095 of the 2001 Fourth Special Session.  2001 Ala. Acts No. 2001-1095, 1140.





	Section 36-8-2 of the Code of Alabama reads as follows:





The office of any official of the State of Alabama or of any county or municipality of the State of Ala�bama who has heretofore entered or who shall hereafter enter the active military service of the United States, whether voluntarily or as a result of being called, drafted, or requested to do so or not, at a time when there is an existing state of war or military conflict involving the United States of America, or when called into active military service on the account of any need for military presence in response to domestic or foreign terrorism, the need for homeland security, or peace�keeping missions involving the United States, or when a state of national emergency has been declared to exist by the President of the United States, shall not be deemed vacated by reason of the service, nor shall the service be deemed an acceptance of or the holding of an office of profit under the United States within the purview of Section 280 of the Alabama Constitution of 1901.





Ala. Code § 36-8-2 (Supp. 2005).





	Section 36-8-3 was especially amended to provide in further detail as to how the temporary officers are to be appointed.  Prior to the passage of Act 2001-1095, section 36-8-3 stated that the officer or board having the power to appoint to vacancies was to make the appointment of the temporary officers.  In accordance with this provision, the Decatur City Board of Education made the appointment of a temporary officer to serve on that board while the member was away on military service as dictated by Act 95-363.  Section 36-8-3 was, how�ever, amended by Act 2001-1095 to read as follows:





(a) With regard to vacancies in any state or county office or board, the officer or board who has the power to appoint to vacancies in office or, if there is no such officer or board having the power to fill vacancies provided by law, then the Governor, upon being advised in writing by an elected or appointed official that the official has or will enter the active military service of the United States and desires to avail himself or herself of the privileges and immunity granted by this chapter, or upon failure of the official to so advise the appointing authority within a period of 30 days after his or her entry into the service, may appoint a temporary acting official who shall be clothed with all the powers, privileges, and duties regularly exercised by the official in whose place he or she is acting. The temporary acting official shall receive the same com�pensation, payable in the same manner and from the same source as the official in whose place he or she is serving.





(b) With regard to vacancies in any municipal office or board, the governing body of the municipality, or other appointing authority, upon being advised in writing by an elected or appointed official that the official has or will enter the active military of the United States and desires to avail himself or herself of the privileges and immunity granted by this chapter, or upon failure of the official to so advise, the municipal governing body or other appointing authority within a period of 30 days after his or her entry into the service, may appoint a temporary acting official who shall be clothed with all the powers, privileges, and duties regularly exercised by the official in whose place he or she is acting. The temporary acting official shall receive the same compensation payable in the same manner and from the same source as the official in whose place he or she is serving.





Ala. Code § 36-8-3(a)-(b) (Supp. 2005).  The appointment of a state or county officer to fill a temporary vacancy caused by the regular officer being called to military service is now made by the officer or board having the power to appoint to vacancies in that office.  Ala. Code § 36-8-3(a) (Supp. 2005).  Temporary vacancies in municipal offices or boards because an officer or board member is entering military service are made by the municipal governing body or other appointing authority.  Ala. Code § 36-8-3(b) (Supp. 2005).





	It is well settled that city boards of education are agencies of the state, empowered to administer public education within the cities, and as such, a city school board is not a subdivision or agency of the municipal government.  Enterprise City Bd. of Educ. v. Miller, 348 So. 2d 782, 783 (Ala. 1977); Alves v. Bd. of Educ. for City of Guntersville, 922 So. 2d 129, 133 n.3 (Ala. Civ. App. 2005); opinion to Honorable David A. Sullivan, Attorney, Bessemer Board of Education, dated June 8, 2005, A.G. No. 2005-142.  Temporary vacancies on a city board of education, resulting from a board member being called into mili�tary service, are to be filled pursuant to section 36-8-3(a) by the officer or board who has the power to make appointments to vacancies.  Such vacancy on the Decatur City Board of Education is, therefore, to be filled by the remaining members of that board as provided by Act 95-363.








CONCLUSION





	A temporary vacancy in the Decatur City Board of Education, because a member is being called into military service, is filled by the city board of edu�cation, as provided by Act 95-363.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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